

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

EDWARD CASTRO,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 77,102

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JUN 3 1977 ✓

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By SC
Chief Deputy Clerk

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

BARBARA C. DAVIS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FL. BAR. #410519
210 N. Palmetto Avenue
Suite 447
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114
(904) 238-4990

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGES:

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....14

POINT I

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE
MOTION TO DISQUALIFY THE OFFICE OF THE
STATE ATTORNEY.....17

POINT II

THE JURY RECOMMENDATION WAS NOT TAINTED
AS A RESULT OF THE JURY BEING INSTRUCTED
ON "DOUBLED" STATUTORY AGGRAVATING
CIRCUMSTANCES.....22

POINT III

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS
DISCRETION IN PRECLUDING CASTRO FROM
RELITIGATING THE GUILT PHASE DURING THE
RESENTENCING HEARING.....24

POINT IV

THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF COLD,
CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED WAS SUPPORTED
BY SUBSTANTIAL COMPETENT EVIDENCE.....31

POINT V

THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF HEINOUS,
ATROCIOUS AND CRUEL WAS SUPPORTED BY
SUBSTANTIAL COMPETENT EVIDENCE.....38

POINT VI

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY RULED THAT
CASTRO'S STATEMENTS WERE ADMISSIBLE.....41

POINT VII

THE TRIAL COURT'S RULINGS ON THE
ADMISSIBILITY OF PHOTOGRAPHS WAS NOT AN
ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....44

POINT VIII

THE STATUTORY AGGRAVATING FACTOR OF
HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS AND CRUEL IS NOT
UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....46

POINT IX

THE FLORIDA DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS
CONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS
APPLIED.....48

POINT X

THE DEATH PENALTY IS PROPORTIONAL.....49

POINT XI

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS
DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO GIVE A
REQUESTED JURY INSTRUCTION AND THE ISSUE
REGARDING WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS WAS
WAIVED.....52

POINT XII

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REFUSED TO
EXCUSE JUROR SHELLENBERGER FOR CAUSE.....55

CONCLUSION.....57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE:</u>
<u>Adams v. Texas,</u> 448 U.S. 38 (1980).....	56
<u>Alvord v. State,</u> 322 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1975).....	24
<u>Amoros v. State,</u> 531 So.2d 1256 (Fla. 1988).....	49
<u>Asay v. State,</u> 16 F.L.W. S385 (Fla. May 16, 1991).....	36
<u>Bertolotti v.</u> State, 476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1986).....	54
<u>Blair v. State,</u> 406 So.2d 1103 (Fla. 1981).....	49
<u>Blakely v. State,</u> 561 So.2d 560 (Fla. 1990).....	49
<u>Boyde v. California,</u> 110 S.Ct. 1191 (1990).....	53
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 1260 (Fla. 1985).....	37,40
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 565 So.2d 304 (Fla. 1991).....	53,54,55
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1990).....	28
<u>Burns v. State,</u> 16 F.L.W. S389 (Fla. May 16, 1991).....	45
<u>Carter v. State,</u> 560 So.2d 1166 (Fla. 1990).....	54
<u>Castor v. State,</u> 365 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1978).....	53
<u>Castro v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 111 (Fla. 1989).....	42
<u>Chambers v. State,</u> 339 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1976).....	49

<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 534 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1988).....	24
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 544 So.2d 184 (Fla. 1989).....	23
<u>Clemons v. Mississippi,</u> 110 S.Ct. 1441 (1990).....	37,46
<u>Colina v. State,</u> 570 So.2d 929 (Fla. 1990).....	29
<u>Cook v. State,</u> 542 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1988).....	55
<u>Craig v. State,</u> 510 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1987).....	23,28,36
<u>Czubak v. State,</u> 570 So.2d 925 (Fla. 1990).....	44
<u>Deaton v. State,</u> 480 So.2d 1279 (Fla. 1985).....	23,50
<u>Dolinsky v. State,</u> 576 So.2d 271 (Fla. 1991).....	28
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 572 So.2d 895 (Fla. 1990).....	28,30,51
<u>Doyle v. State,</u> 460 So.2d 353 (Fla. 198.....)	39
<u>Dudley v. State,</u> 545 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1989).....	39
<u>Duest v. State,</u> 462 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1985).....	50
<u>Engle v. State,</u> 510 So.2d 881 (Fla. 1987).....	50
<u>Eutzy v. State,</u> 458 So.2d 755 (Fla. 1984).....	28,35
<u>Fead v. State,</u> 512 So.2d 176 (Fla. 1987).....	49
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 1986).....	39

<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 569 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 1990).....	50
<u>Francois v. State,</u> 407 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1981).....	23,39
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 563 So.2d 73 (Fla. 1990).....	46
<u>Garron v. State,</u> 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988).....	49
<u>Gorham v. State,</u> 454 So.2d 556 (Fla. 1984).....	37
<u>Gray v. Mississippi,</u> 481 U.S. 648 (1987).....	56
<u>Gunsby v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 1085 (Fla. 1991).....	48
<u>Haliburton v. State,</u> 561 So.2d 248 (Fla. 1990).....	50
<u>Halliwell v. State,</u> 323 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1975).....	49
<u>Hansbrough v. State,</u> 509 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1987).....	40
<u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 461 So.2d 79 (Fla. 1984).....	37
<u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988).....	35,37
<u>Hayes v. State,</u> 16 F.L.W. S392 (Fla. May 23, 1991).....	22,43,48,51
<u>Herzog v. State,</u> 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1981).....	49
<u>Hildwin v. Florida,</u> 490 U.S. 638, 109 S.Ct. 2055 (Fla. 1989).....	23
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 16 F.L.W. S23 (Fla. Dec. 20, 1990).....	40,48
<u>Holton v. State,</u> 573 So.2d 284 (Fla. 1991).....	37
<u>Hudson v. State,</u> 538 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1989).....	29,50

<u>Huff v. State,</u> 495 So.2d 145 (Fla. 1986).....	35
<u>Irizarry v. State,</u> 496 So.2d 822 (Fla. 1986).....	49
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 498 So.2d 406 (Fla. 1986).....	36
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 530 So.2d 269 (Fla. 1988).....	37, 3950
<u>Jennings v. State,</u> 512 So.2d 169 (Fla. 1987).....	55
<u>Jent v. State,</u> 408 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1982).....	54
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 465 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1985).....	39
<u>Johnston v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 863 (Fla. 1986).....	39, 50
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 569 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1990).....	23, 35-36
<u>Kampff v. State,</u> 371 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 1979).....	49
<u>Kelley v. State,</u> 486 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1986).....	54
<u>Kight v. State,</u> 512 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1987).....	50
<u>King v. Dugger,</u> 514 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1987).....	24, 54
<u>Koon v. State,</u> 513 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1987).....	35
<u>Lamb v. State,</u> 532 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1988).....	35
<u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 494 So.2d 1143 (Fla. 1986).....	35, 55

<u>Lemon v. State,</u>	
456 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1984).....	39
<u>Lusk v. State,</u>	
446 So.2d 1038 (Fla. 1984).....	39
<u>Maxwell v. State,</u>	
443 So.2d 967 (Fla. 1983).....	37
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright,</u>	
486 U.S. 356 (1988).....	46, 54
<u>Medina v. State,</u>	
466 So.2d 1046 (Fla. 1985).....	39, 50
<u>Meggs v. McClure,</u>	
538 So.2d 518 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989).....	20, 21
<u>Mendyk v. State,</u>	
545 So.2d 846 (Fla. 1989).....	28, 36
<u>Menendez v. State,</u>	
368 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1979).....	49
<u>Middleton v. State,</u>	
426 So.2d 548 (Fla. 1982).....	54
<u>Mitchell v. State,</u>	
527 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1988).....	37, 39, 50
<u>Morgan v. State,</u>	
415 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1982).....	50
<u>Muehlman v. State,</u>	
503 So.2d 310 (Fla. 1987).....	25
<u>Muhammed v. State,</u>	
494 So.2d 969 (Fla. 1986).....	50
<u>Nibert v. State,</u>	
508 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1987).....	40
<u>Nixon v. State,</u>	
572 So.2d 1336 (Fla. 1990).....	31, 45
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u>	
570 So.2d 902 (Fla. 1990).....	46
<u>Penn v. State,</u>	
574 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1991).....	55
<u>Phippen v. State,</u>	
389 So.2d 991 (Fla. 1980).....	49

<u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	49
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 444 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	54
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 528 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1988)	19,21,54
<u>Proffitt v. State,</u> 510 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1987)	49
<u>Provence v. State,</u> 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976)	23
<u>Quince v. State,</u> 414 So.2d 185 (Fla. 1982)	39
<u>Randolph v. State,</u> 562 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1990)	39,46,50,56
<u>Reaves v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 105 (Fla. 1991)	20-21
<u>Reed v. State,</u> 560 So.2d 203 (Fla. 1990)	37
<u>Rembert v. State,</u> 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	49
<u>Remeta v. State,</u> 522 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1988)	31
<u>Rivera v. State,</u> 545 So.2d 846 (Fla. 1989)	37
<u>Rivera v. State,</u> 561 So.2d 536 (Fla. 1990)	37
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 108 (Fla. 1991)	46
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	28,37,54
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	49
<u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 545 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1989)	35,50

<u>Shell v. Mississippi,</u> 111 S.Ct. 313 (1990).....	46
<u>Shere v. State,</u> 16 F.L.W. 246 (April 4, 1991).....	26,35-36
<u>Smalley v. State,</u> 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989).....	40,46,47,53
<u>Smith v. Dugger,</u> 565 So.2d 1293 (Fla. 1990).....	46
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 424 So.2d 726 (Fla. 1982).....	40
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 515 So.2d 182 (Fla. 1987).....	37
<u>Sochor v. State,</u> 16 F.L.W. S297 (Fla. May 2, 1991).....	37,48,50
<u>Standard Jury Instruction in Criminal Cases,</u> 15 F.L.W. S368 (Fla. June 21, 1991).....	47-48
<u>State v. Cote,</u> 538 So.2d 1356 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989).....	19,21
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1987).....	54
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	22,24,46
<u>State v. Fitzpatrick,</u> 464 So.2d 1185 (Fla. 1985).....	17
<u>Suarez v. State,</u> 481 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1985).....	22
<u>Tafero v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1981).....	28
<u>Teffeteller v. State,</u> 495 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1986).....	24
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 246 So.2d 760 (Fla. 1971).....	18
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 553 So.2d 153 (Fla. 1990).....	28
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 565 So.2d 1311 (Fla. 1990).....	36

<u>Tompkins v. State,</u> 502 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1986).....	39
<u>Trotter v. State,</u> 576 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1990).....	46
<u>Turner v. State,</u> 530 So.2d 45 (Fla. 1987).....	50
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 16 F.L.W. S303 (Fla. May 2, 1991).....	22
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 474 So.2d 796 (Fla. 1985).....	55
<u>VanPoyck v. State,</u> 564 So.2d 1066 (Fla. 1990).....	48
<u>Vaught v. State,</u> 410 So.2d 147 (Fla. 1982).....	23
<u>Wainwright v. Witt,</u> 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	56
<u>Walton v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 622 (Fla. 1989).....	36
<u>White v. State,</u> 415 So.2d 719 (Fla. 1982).....	28, 50
<u>Young v. State,</u> 16 F.L.W. 192 (Fla. Feb. 28, 1991).....	37, 48, 55
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
<u>Chapter 90-174, Laws of Florida.....</u>	29
<u>§90.608, Fla. Stat.....</u>	29
<u>§90.608(2) Fla. Stat.....</u>	26
